IFRS 7 is effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2007.  IFRS 7
establishes new requirements and recommendations on financial instrument disclosure.
Adoption of IFRS 7 did not affect the classification and measurement of Bank’s financial
instruments in the financial statements.  Additional information was disclosed in the financial
statements for the current and comparative reporting periods as required by IFRS 7.

At the date of these financial statements IFRS 8 “Operating Segments” was issued but not yet
effective for these financial statements (effective 1 January 2009). The new Standard will replace
IAS 14 “Segment Reporting”.  The management is currently assessing the impact of the adoption
of this new Standard on future period.  The Bank anticipates that other new Standards and
Interpretations will have no material financial impact on the financial statements of the Bank.

Reclassifications

Some reclassification has been made to the financial statements as at 31 December 2006 and for the
year then ended to conform to the current year presentation.

 Before

reclassification
 Amount of

reclassification
 After

reclassification
Balance sheet items
Investments available for sale 210  (210)  -
Other assets 6,176  210  6,386

Income statement items

Interest income 78,142  2,348  80,490
Initial fair value recognition adjustment on interest

bearing assets (176)

176  -
Provision for impairment losses on other transactions (404)  404  -
Other income 4,403  (2,928)  1,475

 18

4. NET INTEREST INCOME

Net interest income comprises:

 Year ended

31 December
2007

 Year ended
31 December

2006
Interest income comprises:
Interest income on assets recorded at amortized cost:

Interest income on assets that have been written down as a result of
an impairment loss 138,615  79,491

Interest income on unimpaired assets 2,674 999

Total interest income   141,289  80,490

Interest income on assets recorded at amortized cost comprises:

Interest on loans to customers 138,615  79,491
Interest on due from banks 2,444  999

[…]

estimates the Bank’s sensitivity to changes in interest rates and its influence on the Bank’s
profitability.

47

The Bank has developed and implemented the methodology of the “break-even point” rate
calculation (the lowest level of the loan rate, approved by the Board).  Application of the
methodology facilitates decision making and enables stable work of the Bank.

The majority of the Bank’s loan contracts and other financial assets and liabilities contain clauses
enabling the interest rate to be changed at the option of the lender.  The Bank monitors its interest
rate margin and consequently does not consider itself exposed to significant interest rate risk or
consequential cash flow risk.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined
based on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”.  The level of these changes is
determined by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management
personnel.

Impact on net profit and equity:

 As at 31 December 2007  As at 31 December 2006

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

Assets:
Due from banks 1,750  (1,750) 754  (754)
Loans to customers 7,512  (7,512) 4,612  (4,612)

Liabilities:
Due to banks (2,073)  2,073 (554) 554
Customer accounts (7,266)  7,266 (5,383) 5,383
Debt securities issued (318)  318 (36) 36
Loan received from the international financial

organization (307)  307 -  -
Subordinated debt (149)  149 (147) 147

Net impact on profit before tax (851)  851 (754) 754

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of unfavorable
fluctuation in securities prices in the trading portfolio of the Bank, in the prices of derivative, other
instruments and commodities, other than those caused by the changes in foreign exchange rates or
interest rates.

The Department for investment business controls price risk through monitoring of the market
price quotation.

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in

[…]

Current income tax liabilities 1,228  -  -  -  1,228
Deferred income tax liabilities 3,137  -  -  -  3,137
Other liabilities 3,744  -  -  -  3,744
Subordinated debt -  14,744  -  -  14,744

TOTAL LIABILITIES 303,559  275,219  39,996  1,524  620,298

OPEN POSITION 47,584  7,252  226  2,644

49

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase and decrease in the USD and
EURO against the UAH, in result of possible changes in currency rates.  Sensitivity rate used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for the appropriate change in foreign
currency rates.  The sensitivity analysis includes external loans within the Bank where the
denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

 As at 31 December 2007 As at 31 December 2006
 UAH/USD

+1%
UAH/USD

-1%
 UAH/USD

+1%
UAH/USD

-1%

Impact on profit or loss 93 (93)  73 (73)

Impact on equity 93 (93)  73 (73)

 As at 31 December 2007 As at 31 December 2006
 UAH/EUR

+9%
UAH/ EUR

-9%
 UAH/  EUR

+10%
UAH/  EUR

-10%

Impact on profit or loss 978 (978)  23 (23)

Impact on equity 978 (978)  23 (23)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged.  In reality there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors.
It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should
not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Bank’s assets and liabilities are
actively managed.  Additionally, the financial position of the Bank may vary at the time that any
actual market movement occurs.  For example, the Bank’s financial risk management strategy